
 

MONTENEGRO 

Ministry of Health 

Second Energy Efficiency Project - MEEP 2 

 

Request for Bids (RFB)  

Small Works  

(One-Envelope Bidding Process) 

 

Date: March 8th, 2024 

 

Contract Identification No.: MNE-MEEP2-8870-ME-RFBN-W-24-1.1.7. 
World Bank Loan/Credit No.: 8870-ME 

 

 

The Government of Montenegro has received a loan in the amount of EUR 6 million from the 

International Bank for Reconstruction Development (IBRD) toward the cost of the Second Energy 

Efficiency Project-MEEP 2, and intends to apply part of the proceeds to payments for the 

Construction Craft Works on PHI Health Center Bar and PHI Health Center Herceg Novi.  

 

The Ministry of Energy and Mining and the Ministry of Health, through the Technical Service 

Unit-TSU, invites sealed bids for the construction craft works which will include: thermal 

insulation of the roof with EPS, partial replacement of the external joinery with a new PVC joinery 

with double glazing, automatic regulation of the hot water boiler, installation of TR valve, 

replacement of existing lighting fixtures with new ones in LED technology and other renovation 

measures on existing two (2) Public Health facilities situated in: Bar and Herceg Novi. 

 

The projected term for realization and implementation of measures which have an effect to 

improve and increase the “ENERGY EFFICIENCY” on existing facilities is 210 days in total.  

  

Bidding process will be conducted through the Request for Bids-National market approach, 

procedures as specified in the World Bank’s Procurement Regulations for Investment Project 

Financing (IPF) Borrowers’, issued in July 2016 revised November 2017 and August 2018, 

and it is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the Procurement Regulations. In addition, please 

refer to paragraphs 3.14 setting forth the World Bank’s policy on conflict of interest.  

 

Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from Technical Service Unit, Zoran 

Mijovic, email: tsu@epa.org.me  and inspect the bidding document during office hours (8,00h to 

14,00h, local time) at the address given below. A complete set of bidding documents (SBD) in 

English may be purchased by interested eligible bidders, and will be sent by email, upon the 

submission of a written application and proof of payment of a non-refundable fee of 100,00EUR 

on the account 832-1191-19, to the email address below.  Interested bidders may obtain further 

information at the same e-mail address.   

 

*Prior to contract signing successful Bidder is obliged to provide necessary licenses for works 

performing, (as defined in the bidding document) and in accordance with the Law on Spatial 

mailto:tsu@epa.org.me


Planning and Construction of Structures (Official Gazette of Montenegro 64/17, 44/18, 63/18 

from 28.09.2018).  All bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security declaration. 

 

Pre Bid conference for all interested and eligible bidders, will be organized upon request.   

 

 

Bids Ref. No: MNE-MEEP2-8870-ME-RFBN-W-24-1.1.7. must be delivered to the address 

below, on or before April 10th, 2024. 10:00h. Electronic bidding will not be permitted. Late bids 

will be rejected. Bids will be publicly opened in the presence of the bidders’ designated 

representatives and anyone who choose to attend at the address below April 10th, 2024. 10:05h.  
 

 

The address referred to above is:  

 

Ministry of Finance-Technical Service Unit 

Att: Zoran Mijović, Senior Procurement officer 

Jovana Tomaševića 2. (Stara zgrada Vlade, kanc 48.) 

81000 Podgorica  

Montenegro 

Contact address: tsu@epa.org.me  
                               

 

 

 

 

mailto:tsu@epa.org.me

